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Your machine has been engineered and
manufactured to Greenworks tools’s high
standard for dependability, ease of operation,
and operator safety. When properly cared
for, it will give you years of trouble-free per-
formance.

For use with tool only.

This appliance can be used by children aged
from 8 years and above and persons with
reduced physical,sensory or mental capabili-
ties or lack of experience and knowledge

if they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance
in a safe way and understand the hazards in-
volved. Children shall not play with the appli-
ance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall

not be made by children without supervision.

GENERAL SAFETY RULES

A WARNING

When using battery operated tools basic
safety precautions should always be fol-
lowed to reduce the risk of fire, leaking bat-
teries and personal injury, including the fol-
lowing.
B Do not touch the fan when operating this
unit.

B Keep the handles dry and clean.

TRAINING

B Read the instructions carefully be familiar
with the controls and the proper use of the
appliance.

Never allow children to use the appliance.

Never allow people unfamiliar with these
instructions for use the appliance local
regulations may restrict the age of the
operator.

Never operate the appliance while people
especially children, or pets are nearby.

The operator or user is responsible for
accidents or hazards occurring to other
people or their properly.

PREPARATION

B While operating the appliance, always
wear substantial footwear and long
trousers.

B Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery
that can be drawn into the air inlet. Keep

1

long hair away from the air inlets.

Obtain ear protection and safety glasses.
Wear them at all times while operating the
machine.

Wearing a face mask is recommended to
prevent dust irritation.

Operate the machine in a recommended
position and only on a firm, level surface.

Do not operate the machine on a paved
or gravel surface where ejected material
could cause injury.

Before using, always visually inspect to
see, that the shredding means, shredding
means bolts and other fasteners are
secure, the housing is undamaged and
that guards and screens are in place.
Replace worn or damaged components
in sets to preserve balance. Replace
damaged or unreadable labels.

OPERATION

Operate the appliance only in daylight or
in good artificial light.

Do not overreach and keep your balance
at all times.

Always be sure of your footing on steps.
Walk, never run.
Keep all cooling air inlets clear of debris.

Never blow debris in the direction of
bystanders

Before starting the machine, make certain
that the feeding chamber is empty.

Keep your face and body away from the
feed intake opening.

B Do not allow hands or any other part of
the body or clothing inside the feeding
chamber, discharge chute, or near any
moving part.

When feeding material into the machine
be extremely careful that pieces of metal,
rocks, bottles, cans or other foreign
objects are not included.

If the cutting mechanism strikes any
foreign objects or if the machine should
start making any unusual noise or
vibration, immediately shut off the power
source and allow the machine to stop.
Disconnect the machine from the supply
and take the following steps before
restarting and operating the machine: i)
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inspect for damage;

1§ replace or repair any damaged parts;

2) check for and tighten any loose parts.

B Do not allow processed material to
build up in the discharge zone; this may
prevent proper discharge and can result
in kickback of material through the intake
opening.

B [f the machine becomes clogged, shut-

off the power source and disconnect the

gwabchine from supply before cleaning

ebris.

B Never operate the machine with defective
guards or shields, or without safety
devices, for example debris collector in
place.

NOTE If a debris collector is not used the text

of the example may be deleted.

B Keep the power source clean of debris
and other accumulations to prevent
1g_lamage to the power source or possible

ire.

B Do not transport this machine while the
power source is running.

B Do not tilt the machine while the power
source is running.

B Do not operate the machine when
barefoot or wearing open sandals. Avoid
wearing clothing that is loose fitting or that
has hanging cords or ties.

B Always stand clear of the discharge zone
when operating this machine.

B Stop the machine, and remove battery
pack. Make sure that all moving parts
have come to a complete stop

- whenever you leave the machine,

- before clearing blockages or unclogging

chute,

- before checking, cleaning or working on the

machine.

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

B Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight to
be sure the appliance is in safe working
condition.

B Replace worn or damaged parts.

B Use only genuine replacement parts and
accessories.

B Store the appliance only in a dry place.

B When the machine is stopped for
servicing, inspection, or storage, or to

change an accessory, shut off the power
source, disconnect the machine from the
supply and make sure that all moving
parts are come to a complete stop. Allow
the machine to cool before making any
inspections, adjustments, etc. Maintain
the machine with care and keep it clean.

B Always allow the machine to cool before
storing.

B When servicing the shredding means be
aware that, even though the power source
is switched off due to the interlock feature
of the guard, the shredding means can
still be moved.

B Never attempt to override the interlocked
feature of the guard.

A WARNING

Use only the manufacturer’s replacement
parts. Failure to do so may cause poor
performance, possible injury and may void
your warranty.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers
to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or
battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

WORK AREA SAFETY

B Keep work area clean and well lit.
Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

B Do not operate power tools in explosive
atmospheres, such as in the presence of
flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power
tools create sparks which may ignite the
dust or fumes.

B Keep children and bystanders away while
operating a power tool. Distractions can
cause you to lose control.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

B Avoid body contact with earthed or
grounded surfaces, such as pipes,
radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There
is an increased risk of electric shock if
your body is earthed or grounded.

B Do not expose power tools to rain or wet
conditions. Water entering a power tool
will increase the risk of electric shock.

PERSONAL SAFETY

B Stay alert, watch what you are doing and
use common sense when operating a
power tool. Do not use a power tool while
you are tired or under the influence of



English (original instructions)

drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment
of inattention while operating power tools
may result in serious personal injury.

B Use personal protective equipment.
Always wear eye protection. Protective
equipment such as dust mask, non-
skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing
protection used for approprlate conditions
will reduce personal injuries.

B Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure
the switch is in the off-position before
connecting to power source and/or battery
pack, picking up or carrying the tool.
Carrying power tools with your finger on
the switch or energising power tools that
have the switch on invites accidents.

B Remove any adjusting key or wrench
before turning the power tool on. A
wrench or a key left attached to a rotating
part of the power tool may result in
personal injury.

B Do not overreach. Keep proper footing
and balance at all times. This enables
better control of the power tool in
unexpected situations.

B Dress properly. Do not wear loose
clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair,
clothing and gloves away from moving
parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair
can be caught in moving parts.

POWER TOOL USE AND CARE

B Do not force the power tool. Use the
correct power tool for Your application.
The correct power tool will do the job
better and safer at the rate for which it
was designed.

B Do not use the power tool if the switch
does not turn it on and off. Any power tool
that cannot be controlled with the switch is
dangerous and must be repaired.

B Store idle power tools out of the reach
of children and do not allow persons
unfamiliar with the power tool or these
instructions to operate the power tool.
Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

B Maintain power tools. Check for
misalignment or binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts and any other condition
that may affect the power tool’s

B operation. If damaged, have the power

tool repaired before use. Many accidents
areI caused by poorly maintained power
tools.

B Keep cutting tools sharp and clean.
Properly maintained cutting tools with
sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind
and are easier to control.

B Use the power tool, accessories and
tool bits etc. in accordance with these
instructions, taking into account the
working conditions and the work to be
performed. Use of the power tool for
operations different from those intended
could result in a hazardous situation.

BATTERY TOOL USE AND CARE

B Recharge only with the charger specified
by the manufacturer. A charger that is
suitable for one type of battery pack
may create a risk of fire when used with
another battery pack.

B Use power tools only with specifically
designated battery packs. Use of any
other battery packs may create a risk of
injury and fire.

B When battery pack is not in use, keep it
away from other metal objects, like paper
clips, coins, keys, nails, screws or other
small metal objects, that can make a
connection from one terminal to another.
Shorting the battery terminals together
may cause burns or a fire.

B Under abusive conditions, liquid may be
efjected from the battery; avoid contact.
If contact accidentally occurs, flush with
water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally
seek medical help. Liquid ejected from the
battery may cause irritation or burns.
SERVICE

B Have your power tool serviced by a
qualified repair person using only identical
replacement parts. This will ensure that
the safety of the power tool is maintained.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS. REFER TO
THEM FREQUENTLY AND USE THEM TO
INSTRUCT OTHERS WHO MAY USE THIS
UNIT. IF YOU LOAN SOMEONE THIS UNIT,
LOAN THEM THESE INSTRUCTIONS
ALSO.
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Some of the following symbols may be used on this tool. Please study them and understand
their meaning. Proper interpretation of these symbols will allow you to operate the tool better

and safer.

SYMBOL

DESCRIPTION/EXPLANA-
TION

Precautions that involve your

The following signal words and meanings
are intended to explain the levels of risk
associated with this product.

Failure to keep loose cloth-
ing from being drawn into air
intake could result in personal
injury.

Rotating impeller blades can
cause severe injury.

safety. SYMBOL | SIGNAL MEANING
II Read the operation manual ﬁ DANGER: | Indicates an
IIV” and follow all warnings and imminently
safety instructions. hazardous situ-
— Wear eye protection and ear ation, which, if
@ . not avoided, will
W protection. _
result in death or
Thrown objects can ricochet serious injury.
‘ and result in personal injury or ﬁ WARNING: | Indicates a po-
|<*'R\ property damage. Wear protec- tentially hazard-
tive clothing and boots. ous situation,
Keep bystanders away. which, if not
. avoided, could
Keep all bystanders, especially result in death or
children and pets, at least 15m serious injury.
from the operating area. :
A CAUTION: | Indicates a po-
Do not touch the fan when tentially hazard-
operating this unit. ous situation,
Do not expose to rain or damp Whifih, if not
conditions. avoided, may
: : result in minor or
(@ Failure to keep long hair away moderate injury
from the air inlet could result in - -
Alert Symbol)

Indicates a situ-
ation that may
result in property
damage.

Double-insulated construction.
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ASSEMBLING THE BLOWER TUBE
See Figure 2, 3, 4

Type 2400807 A WARNING
Voltage 40V DC

SPECIFICATIONS

To prevent accidental starting that could cause serious
AIR volume 7.62 m*/min personal injury, always remove the batterypack from

the tool when assembling parts.
Air speed 162 KM/H

Weight (Battery

. 1.9 kg B Align either of the grooves (6) on the tube (4) with the

Pack not included) tabs (7) on the blower housing. Slide the tube onto the
Battery Pack 29717/29727 blower housing until the tab engages the grooves.

B Turn the tube in the direction of the arrow until both of
Charger 2904607/2904707 the tabs slide into the lock positions (8).

B To install the Front tube (A) to Rear Tube (B), line
Sound pressure LpA: 87.6 dB(A) k: 3 dB(A) the hole on the front tube to the tab on the rear tube.
level Once aligned slide the front tube on to the rear tube
Sound power level LwA: 99.7 dB(A) until the tube is secured.

K: 3.0dB(A)

TO INSTALL/REMOVE BATTERY PACK
Vibration level ah: <2.5 m/s?; K: <1.5 m/s? See Figure 5.

B Align the ribs of the battery pack with the mounting

DESCRIPTION slots in the blower’s battery port.
B [nsert the battery into the battery opening until the
See Figure 1. battery release button locks into place.
2. Cruise Control Lever A CAUTION
3. Trigger When placing battery pack in the blower, be sure the
4. Blower tube raised ribs on the battery pack align with the grooves
5. 40V Lithium-lon battery in the top of the blower. Make sure the battery is fully
seated, and it latches into place properly. Improper
ASSEMBLY installation of the battery pack can cause damage to
UNPACKING internal components.
B Carefully remove the product and any accessories
from the box. TO REMOVE BATTERY PACK
B Inspect the product carefully to make sure no See Figure 5.
breakage or damage occurred during shipping. B Press and hold the latch button (9) with firm grip.
B Do not discard the packing material until you have B Grasp the trigger handle (10) firmly. Pull the battery
carefully inspected and satisfactorily operated the pack out of the handle.
product.
B If any parts are damaged or missing, please call your A WARNING

Greenworks Tools service centre for assistance.

Always take care of your feet, children, or pets around

you when pressing the battery release button. Serious
A WARNING injury could result if the battery pack falls. NEVER
Do not use this product if any parts on the Packing remove the battery pack when in a high location.

List are already assembled to your product when you
unpack it. Parts on this list are not assembled to the
product by the manufacturer and require customer
installation. Use of a product that may have been
improperly assembled could result in serious personal
injury.
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A WARNING

To avoid serious personal injury, wear goggles or
safety glasses at all times when operating this unit.
Wear a face mask or dust mask in dusty locations.

A WARNING

Do not allow familiarity with this product to make you
careless. Remember that a careless fraction of a
second is sufficient to inflict serious injury.

A WARNING

A WARNING

To prevent serious personal injury or damage to the
unit, make sure the blower tube is in place before
operating the unit.

Always wear eye protection with side shields marked to
comply with ANSI Z87.1, along with hearing protection.
Failure to do so could result in objects being thrown

into your eyes and other possible serious injuries.
CRUISE CONTROL LEVER (See figure 6)
This blower is equipped with a cruise control function.
Please read and understand the function of the Cruise

A WARNING
control lever (2).

Do not use any attachments or accessories not B Squeeze the trigger (3) to start the unit.
recommended by the manufacturer of this product. The B Once the unit is on, push back the lever clockwise
use of attachments or accessories not recommended to increase the speed. This will lock the speed at the
can result in serious personal injury. Before each use, desired setting.

inSpeCt the entire prOdUCt for damaged, miSSing, or B To decrease the Speed, push the lever counter

loose parts, such as screws, nuts, bolts, caps,etc. clockwise to decrease the speed to the desired
Tighten securely all fasteners and caps and do not setting.

operate this product until all missing or damaged parts
are replaced.

NOTE: If you decrease the speed all the way, the unit will
shut off and step one will need to be

repeated.
APPLICATION
You may use this product for the purposes listed OPERATING THE BLOWER
below: B To keep from scattering debris, blow around the outer
B Clearing hard surfaces such as driveways and edges of a debris pile. Never blow directly into the
walkways. center of a pile.
B Keeping decks and driveways free from leaves and B To reduce sound levels, limit the number of pieces of
pine needles. equipment used at any one time.

B Use rakes and brooms to loosen debris before
blowing. In dusty conditions, slightly dampen surfaces
when water is available.

Conserve water by using power blowers instead

CHARGE BEFORE FIRST USE.
A WARNING n

Always remove battery pack from the product when
you are assembling parts, making adjustments,
cleaning, or when not in use. Removing battery pack
will prevent accidental starting that could cause serious
personal injury.

STARTING/STOPPING THE BLOWER (Seefigure 6)

B Ensure that the battery is installed in the blower.
B Squeeze the trigger to start the blower.
B Release the trigger to stop.

of hoses for many lawn and garden applications,
including areas such as gutters, screens, patios, grills,
porches, and gardens.

Watch out for children, pets, open windows, or cars,
and blow debris safely away.

After using blowers or other equipment, clean up.
Dispose of debris properly.
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MAINTENANCE

A WARNING

In order to avoid personal injury and the risk of fire
and electric shock, remove the battery pack before
adjusting, inspecting, or cleaning the blower.

CLEANING

Remove the battery pack.

B Brush or blow dust and debris out of the air vents
using compressed air or a vacuum. Keep the air vents
free of obstructions, sawdust, and wood chips. Do not
spray, wash, or immerse the air vents in water.

B Wipe off the housing and the plastic components
using a moist, soft cloth. Do not use strong solvents
or detergents on the plastic housing or plastic
components. Certain household cleaners may cause
damage, and may cause a shock hazard.

BATTERY PACK

B Store the battery pack charged.

B Once the charging light turns green, remove the
battery from the charger and disconnect the charger
from the outlet.

B Recharge the battery pack anytime you have notice
there is less power. Never let the battery pack become
completely discharged.

B After charging, the battery pack may be stored in the
charger as long as the charger is not plugged in.

A WARNING

When servicing use only identical replacement parts.
Use of any other parts may create a hazard or cause
product damage.

Avoid using solvents when cleaning plastic parts. Most
plastics are susceptible to damage from various types of
commercial solvents and may be damaged by their use.
Use clean cloths to remove dirt, dust, oil, grease, etc.

A WARNING

Do not at any time let brake fluids, gasoline, petroleum
based products, penetrating oils, etc. come in contact
with plastic parts. They contain chemicals that can
damage, weaken or destroy plastic.

A WARNING

To avoid serious personal injury, always remove the
battery pack from the tool when cleaning or performing
any maintenance.

STORING THE BLOWER

Clean the blower thoroughly before storing. Store the

blower in a dry, well-ventilated place that is inaccessible

to children. Keep away from corrosive agents such as
garden chemicals and de-icing salts.

B Store and charge your batteries in a cool area.
Temperatures above or below normal room
temperature will shorten battery pack life.

B Once the light on the charger turns solid green,
remove the battery from the charger and disconnect
the charger from the outlet.

B Do not store the battery pack on the tool.

B Never store batteries in a discharged condition. Wait
for battery pack to cool and fully charge immediately.

B All batteries gradually lose their charge. The higher
the temperature, the quicker they lose their charge.
If you store your unit for long periods of time without
using it, recharge the batteries every month or two.
This practice will prolong battery pack life.

DISPOSAL

Waste electrical products should not be
disposed of together with household waste.
Please recycle where facilities exist. Check
with your local authority or retailer for
recycling advice.

1>

Separate collection of used products and
packaging allows materials to be recycled
and used again. Re-use of recycled
materials helps prevent environmental
pollution and reduces the demand for raw
materials.

J

W

G

At the end of their useful life, discard
batteries with due care for our environment.
The battery contains material which is
hazardous to you and the environment.

It must be removed and disposed of
separately at a facility that accepts
lithium-ion batteries.

Batteries

=4

Li-ion
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TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

SOLUTION

Unit will not start.

1. Battery is not secure.

1. To secure the battery pack, make
sure the battery is fully secured in the
blower. Refer to Installing the Battery
section in this manual.

2. Battery is not charged.

2. Charge the battery pack according
to the instructions included with your
model.

3. Defective power switch.

3. Call +004922129242919 for technical
service.

The unit will start, but air
will not flow through the
tube.

Blocked tube.

Inspect the intake vent and blower
tube for any blockage of air flow. If so,
remove the blockage.

Cruise Control Lever
doesn't work.

The screw is loose.

Tighten the screw with a phillips head
screwdriver.
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Pycckum (lMepeBo A4 opUrMHanbHbIX UHCTPYKLUI)

BEEDRMLRNEDDHDERLBHHDEELBRBEDE
_____ Pycckwii (TlepeBo A OpHIvHanbHeIX MHCTRYKUMA)

Balle ycTponcTBo CKOHCTPYMPOBaHO U
N3roTOBITIEHO B COOTBETCTBUM C BbICOKMMM
ctaHgapTamu nsgennin Greenworks,
KacatloLMMncst HaaeXxHoCTH, NPOCTOThbI B
aKcnnyaTtaumm n 6esonacHOCT oneparopa.
[Mpw NpaBUNbHOM yXO[e Balle yCTPONCTBO
Oynet 6e30TkasHO paboTaTb B Te4eHune
MHOrmMx net. Hactosiwme NHCTPyKLMmn
npegHasHayeHbl TONbKO ANst AaHHOro
yCTpomncTBa. 3To 060pyaoBaHME MOXET
McnonbL3oBaTbCsa AeTbMU 8 NET 1 cTapLle,
a Takxke noabMu € orpaHNUYeHHbIMM
PU3NYECKUMN N YMCTBEHHBIMM
CMOCOBHOCTAMM, C HApyLLUEHHOM
YyBCTBUTENBLHOCTbLIO, HE 0bnagatoLwmMmMm
OMbITOM W 3HAHUAMMU, NPU YCITIOBUN, YTO NX
AENCTBUAMU PyKOBOAUT APYroe Nnmuo unm
€CInn UM 0OBbACHMNK, Kak NONb30BaTbCS
MaLLUMHOWN, 1 OHW MOHUMAOT BO3MOXXHYHO
onacHocCTb. [1eTh He AOSMKHbI UrpaTb C
obopygoBaHneM. Ynctka n nnaHoBoe
obcnyXueaHne He JOSMKHbI BbINOMHATLCA

aeTbMu 6e3 npucmoTpa.
OBLUMEYKA3AHUANOBE3OIMNACHOCTHU

A BHUMAHMUE!

Mpu paboTe ¢ aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTaMMU,

OCHalleHHbIMKN baTapeen, Bceraa

Heobxoammo cobntoaaTh obwme

npaBuna 6e3onacHOCTH, YTOObI
MEHbLUNTb PUCK BO3ropaHusi, NpoTeKaHus
aTapeun 1 Nony4YyeHust TpaBM, BKIo4as

YKa3aHHbIE€ HMKE PUCKM.

B He npukacaiitecb K BEHTUNATOPY BO
Bpemsi paboTy yCcTponcTBa.

B [lepXnTe pyKOSITKM CYyXUMMU U YUCTbIMMU.
OBYYEHME

B BHumaTtenbHo ﬂpO‘JMTaVITe MHCTPYKLNN,
YTOObl 03HAKOMUTBLCA C ANeMeHTamm
ynpasneHna n npaBuJibHbIM
MCMNOJIb30OBaAHNEM yCTpOVICTBa.

B [leTsM 3anpeLlaeTcs Nosb30BaThCs
YCTPOWCTBOM.

B Hukorga He no3BonNAnTe NIDASAM,
HEe3HaKOMbIM C J@aHHOW MHCTPYKLUMEN,
ncnonb3oBaTb YCTpPoncTBo. MecTHoe
3aKoHO4AaTeNbCTBO MOXET OrpaHnNynBaTh
BO3pacT onepaTopa.

B 3anpellaetcs pabotaTb C YCTPOMCTBOM,
ecnu BONM3n HaxoaaTca N, 0cCobeHHOo
AeTn Unv JomMallHue XUBOTHbIE.

| OnepaTop NI noJib3oBaTerslb HECET
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a HECHACTHbIE Clly4au

nnn yuwep6, HaHeCeHHbI apPYrM NIOAAM
UM X cOOCTBEHHOCTM.

NOArOTOBKA

B Bo Bpems akcnnyaTaumm nsgenuvs Bcerga
HOCUTE crneuunanbHyo 06yBb 1 ANNHHbIE
OptoKM.

B He HOCUTe NPOCTOPHYO OaeXay nnm
tOBENMPHBIE YKPaLLEHMS, K OTOPbIE
MOryT 3aTsiHyTbCA B BO34yx03abopHoe
oTBepcTue. He gonyckanTe nonaganus
ANVHHBIX BONOC B BO34yX03a00PHUKM.

B [lonb3ynTecb cpeacTBamMm 3alnThbI
OpraHoB cryxa 1 3alMTHbIMU
o4ykamu. Bcerga Hocute nx Bo BpeMms
aKcnnyarauumn yCTpomucTBa.

B PekomeHOyeTCst HOCUTb 3aLLUTHYH MackKy
ANS NpefoTBpaLLEHUS] Pa3ApPaKEHUS],
BbI3bIBAEMOTO MbIMbHO.

B PaboTtanTte C yCTPOMCTBOM, 3aHUMas
PEKOMEH/YEeMOe MOSIOXKEHME U TONbKO Ha
TBEPAON, POBHOWN NOBEPXHOCTM.

B He skcnnyaTupymnte yCTPOMUCTBO Ha
acanbTUpOBaHHOW U rPaBUNHOM
NOBEPXHOCTU, rae BblOPOLLEHHbIN
Martepuarn MOXeT NPUBECTU K TpaBMe.

B [lepen ncnonb3oBaHnem 06s3aTenbHO
BbIMOMHANTE BM3YyaribHY MPOBEPKY,
4YTOObI YOEeanTLCS B TOM, YTO OONTHI U
WHbIE KPEneXHble AeTanu 3aTaHyThl,
KOpryC He MOBPEXAEH, a 3alUnTHble
npucnocobneHna n aKkpaHbl HaXoaATCA
Ha MecTe. 3aMeHUTEe N3HOLLEHHbIE UNKn
noBpexaeHHble geTanu ansa obecneveHuns
ONTMManbHOW NPOMU3BOANTENBHOCTM.
3ameHnTe noBpeXxaeHHbIe uUnm
HeuynTaemble ITUKETKN.

SKCIMNYATALUA
B OkcnnyaTupymnte yCTPOMCTBO TOSbKO

npn AHEBHOM CBETE UMK XOpoLleM
MCKYCCTBEHHOM OCBELLUEHNN.

B He nepeHanpsiranTecb U COXpaHANTe
YCTOMYMBOE MOJSIOXKEHME.

B Bcerpa cnegute 3a TeM, YTOObI HOMM
CTOSINIM Ha POBHOM MOBEPXHOCTM.

B XoauTe, HUKoraa He berute.

B [lepxuTe BCe BO34yX03a00OPHMKM
oxnaxgatoLero Bosgyxa cBob6ogHbIMU OT
Mycopa.

B Hwukoraa He cayBanTe Mycop B CTOPOHY
oKasaBLUMxcs B paboyen 30He niogen.

B [lepepn 3anyckom ycTporicTea ybeauTecs,
YTO NMUTaloLLas Kamepa nycras.



@EBTHEWR)DODBEERDBHADBEBREDHOE

B He npubnuxkanTte nNuLO U TEMOo K

BCacCbiBakoWleMy OTBEPCTUIO.

He ponyckante nonagaHus pyku nnm
Kakon-nnbo apyrom 4actn Tena nunu
ofexabl BHYTPb NUTaoLLEen Kamepsbl,
pasrpy3oyHoro xenoba n gepxmntechb
noganbLue oT NbbIX OBUXKYLLNXCA
yacTen.

Mpu nogaye matepuana B yCTPOWCTBO
BHUMATENbHO crieanTe 3a TeMm, YToObl
Ty[a He nonajanu Kycku meTanna,
KaMHW, OYTbINKX, KOHCEPBHbIE BaHKM 1
Apyrue nocTopoHHMeE npeameThl.

Ecnu pexywmin mexaHusm ygapsieT no
KakMM-nnbo NOCTOPOHHUM NpeameTam,
WM eCNU YCTPONCTBO HaYnHaeT u3gasaTb
Kakune-rnmbo HeobbIYHbIE LLYMbI NI
BUGpupoBaTb, HEMELNEHHO OTKMNOYNTE
ero OT 3NeKTPoNUTaHNAa 1 JOXONTECH
ero octaHoBku. OTKMOYMUTE YCTPOMUCTBO
OT 3NEeKTPONUTaHNA 1 NpegnpumMmnTe
cnegywouime warv nepes ero noBTOPHbIM
NMyCKOM M 3KcnnyaTaumen: i) nposepbTe
Ha NpegMeT NoBpeXxaeHus; ii) 3ameHunTe
NI OTPEMOHTUPYNTE NOBPEXOEHHbIE
aeTanu; iii) npoBepbTe U 3aTAHUTE BCe
He3aKpenseHHble geTanu.

He gonyckanTte HakonneHus
obpabaTtbiBaeMoro Mmatepuara B 30He
pasrpy3ku, 3TO MOXET NomeLlaThb
Hagnexailemy copocy 1 NpUBECTU K
nonagaHnio Matepuara B YCTPOWUCTBO Yepes
BCacbIBaloLLiee OTBEPCTHE.

Ecnu yctponcteo 3acopunocs,
BbIKINIOYNTE €ro N 0TCoeaNHUTE OT
NCTOYHMKA NUTaHUS, Npexae Yem
BbIMNOSTHATb YNCTKY.

3anpeu_|,aeTc9| SKCrnyatauna n3gesina ¢
HeuncripaBHbIMW

3aLUMTHLIMW YCTPONCTBAMU UITN LLUTKAMW,
a Takke 6e3 NnpegoxpaHNTENbHbIX
YCTPOWNCTB, Hanpumep, 6e3 ycTaHOBNEHHOro
MYCOPOCOOpPHMKa.

NMPUMEYAHUE. Ecnu mycopocBopHUK

He MCMNomnb3yeTcs, TEKCT NpUMepa MOXHO

NponycTUThb.

B [lepXuTe NCTOUHMK NUTaHWSA CBOOOAHbBIM
OT Mycopa 1 ApYriMx HaK OnneHuni ans
NpeaoTBpaLLEHNS MOBPEXOEHUS] UCTOYHMKA
MUTaHNS U BO3MOXHOTO MoKapa.

He nepemelwiante n He nepeBo3unTe
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YCTPOWCTBO NMpu paboTatoLLeM asuraTerne.

He HaknoHsnTe yCcTponUCTBO BO BpeEMS
paboTbl ABUraTens.

3anpeLluaeTtcs aKcnnyaTMposaTh
YyCTPOMCTBO 6€3 YCTaHOBMEHHbIX
3aLLMTHbIX YCTPOWCTB unun paboraTtb B
OTKPbITbIX caHAansx. He HocuTe CNULLIKOM
cBOBOAHYI0 OAeXay Unu Takyto ogexay,

B KOTOPOW €CTb CBUCAIOLLME LLUHYPKN NN
3aBSA3KN.

He npubnmxainTech k 30He pasrpy3ku npu
aKcnnyaTauum 3Toro yCTpomncTea.

OctaHoBUWTE YCTPONUCTBO U CHAMUTE
GaTtapeto. YoeamTech, Y4To BCe ABMKYLLMECS
4acTX NOFHOCTHHO OCTaHOBUITUCH:

- Korga yCTpoMCTBO ocTaBnsieTcs 6e3
npUcMoTpa;

- nepen yoaneHneMm 3acopa Unmn YNCTKon
»xenoba;

- riepen npoBepPKOn, YUCTKOWN U
TexobcnyXnsaHmem

napenus.

TEXOBCITYXUBAHUE U XPAHEHUE

B Bce ranku, 60nTbl U BUHTbI AOSTKHbI
ObITb 3aTSAHYTbI, YTOObLI YCTPONCTBO
Haxogunocb B 6e3onacHom paboyvem
COCTOSIHUN.

3aMeHUTe U3HOLLIEHHbIE UK
MOBpPEXAEHHbIE AeTanu

VlCI'IOJ'Ib3yl7ITe TOJIbKO OpUrnMHaribHble
3aracHble 4YaCTun N akceccCyaphbil.

XpaHute yCTpOMCTBO TOSTbKO B CYyXOM
mecTe.

Korga ycTponcTBO OCTaHOBIEHO AN
obcnyXunBaHmsa, 0CMoTpa, XpaHeHUst Unm
CMeHbI akceccyapoB, OTK loyuTe nogady
NUTaHNA, OTC OeAVHUTE YCTPOMUCTBO OT
MCTOYHUKA NUTaHNA N yOeanTechb, YTO
BCe ABWXYLLMECHA aeTann NosHOCTbIO
oCTaHoBUNUCHL. [lanTe yCTPOUCTBY OCTbITb
nepes BbINONIHEHNEM MOObLIX MPOBEPOK,
perynmpoBok 1 T. A4. ObpawanTtech C
YCTPOMNCTBOM OCTOPOXHO N OEPXUTE ero
B YncTOTE.

[anTe yCcTpONCTBY OCTbITb Nepen
NOCTAHOBKOW Ha XpaHeHue.

Mpn obcnyxmMBaHNMN M3MenbyatoLLmnX
aetanen umMenuTe B BUAY, YTO JaXKe ecnu



Pycckum (lMepeBo A4 opUrMHanbHbIX UHCTPYKLUI)
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| Pycckuii (T1epeBo A opurvHanbHbIX MHCTYKUMA)

NNYHAA BE3OMNACHOCTb
B BbyabTe BHMMAaTENbHbI, CreanTe 3a

NUMTaHNE BbIKMIOYEHO CUCTEMOW 3aLLUMTHOMN
GNOKMPOBKM, U3MenbYaloLLe AeTanu Bce

ele MoryT ObITb OBUraTbCH.

Hukorga He NbITaTbCs N3MEHATL
JPYHKLUNOHMPOBAHNE CUCTEMbI 3aLLIUTHOM
BGrOKMPOBKM.

A BHUMAHMUE!

cnonb3yinTe TONbKO OpuUrMHanbHble
3anacHble YacTu OT NPOM3BOAUTENS.
HecobntogeHne atoro npasuna

MOXET NPUBECTU K CHUXKEHUIO
NPON3BOANTENBHOCTU, BO3MOXHbIM
TpaBMaMm 1 aHHYNIMPOBAHMWIO rapaHTUN.

TepMUH «3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT» B
npeaynpexaeHnsix OTHOCUTCS K Ballemy
SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTY, paboTtatoLiemy ot
ceTu (ceTeBoMy) nnu paboTtatowemy ot
6atapeu (becnposogHoOMY).

BE30MACHOCTb PABOYEN 30HbI

CBOVMU OEeUCTBUAMU N PYKOBOACTBYUTECH
34paBblM CMbICIIOM Npu paboTe ¢
3MEKTPONHCTPYMeHTOM. He paboTante
C 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM, E€CIM Bbl
YyTOMMEHbI, HAX OANTECH B COCTOAHUN
arikorosribHoro , HapKOTUYECKOro
ONbSAHEHWS UNWN Nof, BO34eNCTBUEM
nekapcTBeHHbIX cpeacTs . Manenwas
HEeBHMMAaTENbHOCTbL Npu paboTe ¢
3NEeKTPONHCTPYMEHTOM MOXET MPUBECTH
KCepbe3HbIM TpaBMaM.

Mcnonb3ynTte nHgmesuayanbHble cpeacrea
3awmnTbl. PaboTtanTe B 3aLlLUTHbIX OYK

ax. Cpeacrtea v H g uBmayansHOM
3alUnTbl , HANpUMep , NPOTUBOMbINIEBLIE
pecnunpaTopbl, 3almnTHast obyBb C
HECKONb3sLLEeN NOAOLLBON, KacKu,
cpefcTBa 3aWmTbl OpraHoB cryxa,
NnoMoryT Bam nsbexaTb TpasM.

B Paboyas 30Ha JormkHa BbITb YACTOM U He ponyckanTte cnyyanHoro 3anycka.
XOPOLLIO OCBELLEHHOWN. 3aMyCOpeHHas n Y6eantech, YTO BbIKIKOYaTENb HAXOANTCS
M0XO OCBeLLeHHada pabovas 30Ha MOXeT B nonoxeHuu Bbikn. nepeq TemM Kak
cTaTb NPUYNHON HECHYACTHbIX Cry4aes. NoaKIYaTbCS K 3MEeKTpoCceTN Unm

B He vcnonbayiiTe a1 eKTPOMHCTPYMEHT BO batapee, GpaTb nn NepeHoCUTL
B3PbLIBOONACHO aTMocdepe, Hanpumep, MHCTpymeHT. eperoc
PSOOM C rOPHOYMMM XKUOKOCTAMN, ANEKTPONUHCTPYMEHTA C nasbuemM Ha
rasamy Unu B 3anbINeHHbIX MecTax. M3 gﬁgﬂo3?:TeeTﬂesgnsmgﬂgﬁgaHgOGC%Hva
SIIEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA BbINETaloT NCKpbI, Mo>i<e$ NPUBECTU K HECYACTHOMY CIly4ato.
KOTOpble MOryT BOCM/IAaMEHUTb Mblfb UK
napbi. MNepepn Bkno4eHnem

. . 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA CHUMUTE

B He gonyckanTe AeTen u NOCTOPOHHUX eryrnmpoBOYHbIE U raeyHble KIHYMW.
Habntogatenen kK paboyen 30He. NHOY, 3aKpEeneHHbIN Ha BpaLLlatoLLMXCS
MpncyTCcTBME NOCTOPOHHUX MOXET 4acTaX MHCTPYMEHTa, MOXET NPUBECTU K
cTaTb MPUYNHON NOTEPU KOHTPONAHAA Tpasme.

WHCTPYMEHTOM. He nepeHanpsarantecs. ngpaHﬂVlTe
CTOMYMBOE NOSIOXKEHNE. JTO

SNEKTPOBE3ONACHOCTb ¥O3BOJ'II/IT nyde ynpaBnaTb anek

B 36eraniTe KOHTaKTa C 3a3eMJIEHHbLIMU TPOUHCTPYMEHTOM B HENnpeaBnaeHHbIX
npegmMeTamu, Hanpumep, Tpybamu, cuUTyauusx.

BaTapesamu, KyXOHHbIMM NAUTaMu, PaboTante B cneunanbHOW ogexae.
XONnoaunbHUKaMn. ATo YMEHbLUNT PUCK He HageBanTe 6onTatoLyytocs
nopakeHnsi TOKOM. ogexay v ykpaweHua. He gonyckante

B He fonyckaiiTe nonaganns Ha nonagaHus BoS OC, oaexabl U nep4yaTok

3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT Briaru n He
MCNOSIb3YNUTE ero BO BIIaXXHOMN
aTMmocepe. BnaxHbii NUHCTPYMEHT
CO34aeT MNOBbILLEHHbIN PUCK NOpaXXeHns
TOKOM.
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B ABWXyLMecsa getanu. bontatowasncsa
ofexnaa, ykpaweHus n HeybpaHHble
BONOCHI MOTYT ObITb 3aTAHYThI
ABVXYLLMMUCS AeTansamu.
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SKCIJTYATALUUA N YXO[O 3A
ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM

B He neperpyxanTte aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT.
MNpaBunbHO noabupanTe UHCTPYMEHT
NS BbINOSIHEHUS HEOOXOAMMOM
paboTbl. [paBunbHO Nog0OpaHHbIV anek
TPOUHCTPYMEHT ny4ylle n 6esonacHee
BbINOJSIHAET CBOO paboTy Ha TaKoM
CKOpPOCTM BpalleHus asuratens, Ans
KOTOpPOW OH 6biNn pa3paboTaH.

He ncnonb3ynte anekTpoMHCTPYMEHT,
€CI1 HEBO3MOXXHO OCTaHOBUTb
aBurartenb Bbikntoyatenem. Jlrobon
9NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, KOTOPLIN HE MOXET
YNpaBATLCSA C M OMOLLBIO BbIKMOAT e,
npeacTaBnsieT OnacHOCTb U A0MKEH ObITb
OTPEMOHTUPOBAH.

XpaHuTe INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT B MECTE,
HeOCTYMNHOM 19 AETEN U He NO3BONSNTe
nmuam, He3HaKOMbIM C Af1IEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM
WU AaHHBIMW MHCTPYKLUMSIMK, paboTaTb C
SMNEKTPONHCTPYMEHTOM . ONEKTPOVHCTPYM
€HTbl ONacHbl B P YKax HEMoOAroTOBMEHHbIX
norib3oBaTenen.

[MopoepxmuBanTe NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT
BHaAexallem paboyemM COCTOSTHUMN.
[MpoBepbTe OBMXYLLUMECS AeTann Ha
npegMeT HECOOCHOCTU UIv 3aefaHus,
BbIIBUTE NOSIOMaHHbIe AeTanu u gpyrue
YCNOBUSA, KOTOPbIE MOTYT NOBSIUATb

Ha paboTy aNEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

Ecnn B 311eKTPOMHCTPYMEHTE eCTb
Henonagku, ycTpaHute ux nepes

ero ucnonb3oBaHnem . noxoe
obcnyxmnBaHue anek TPOUHCTPYMEHTOB
ABNSIETCS NPUYNMHON BONbLLOro Yncna
Hec4YacCTHbIX Cry4aes.

[epxuTe pexylime NHCTPYMEHTbI B
3aTOYEHHOM M YNCTOM COCTOSTHUM.
PexyLime NHCTPYMEHTbI C OCTPbIMU
Kpasimun, NoAAepKMBaeMble B
Hagnexaiiem paboyYeM COCTOSHUN, pexe
3aKMMHUBAKOTCS, U UMW Nerye ynpaBnsTb.

MpumeHsanTte SJ'IeKTgOVIHCprMeHT,
AonofHUTeNnbHoe obopyanoBaHue,
HaKOHEYHUKM U T. N. B COOTBETCTBUM

C HACTOSALLUNMUN NHCTPYKLUSAMMU,
y4uTbiBas Npm 3TOM paboudne ycrnosus u
BbINonHsaemyto paboty. Bo nsbexaHwve
ornacHocTu cobnoganTe ykazaHHoe ans
3NEKTPONHCTPYMEHTA NpeaHasHayeHme.
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3KCMNYATALMA U YXOL 3A EATAPEEU

B 3apsikanTe TOSbK O C MOMOLLbIO
3apsigHOro yCTpOMCTBa, YKa3aHHOro
narotosmtenemM. 3apsagHoe yCTPONCTBO,
nogxogsiiee onga ogHoro Tuna 6atapew,
MOXeT co34aTb PUCK BO3ropaHnsa npu
NCnonb3oBaHUM ¢ apyron batapeen.

Mcnonb3ynTte anekTpOUHCTPYMEHT
TONbKO C NpeAHa3Ha4YeHHbIMW 151 HEro
B6atapeamu. Micnonb3oBaHune nobbix
apyrux 6atapen MoxeT co3gaTb PUCK
TpaBM 1 noxapa.

Korga 6atapes He ucnonb3yeTcs,
OepXuTe ee BOAann ot MeTansim4yeckmx
npeaMeToB, Hanpumep, KaHUensapcknx
CKpenokK, MOHET, KIlto4Yen, reosaeun,
BUHTOB UIN OPYINX MEnKnx
MeTanIM4yeckux npegmeToB, KoTopble
MOryT 3aMKHYTb nositoca 6aTtapew.
3aMblkaHMe NontcoB baTapen MoxXeT
cTaTb MPUYNHOM OXOroB UK NnoXxapa.

[Mpn HEHOPMAnbHbLIX YCIOBUSAX
aKcnnyaTtauumn n3 6atapen MoxeT
BbIT€Yb XNOKOCTb. N3berante KoOHTaKTa
C Hen. Ecnu cnyyanHo npowusoLuen
KOHTaKT, CMOWTE XUAKOCTb BOAOW. Ecnn
XWAOKOCTb Nonana B rnasa, obpatutecb
3a MegunumnHckon nomoulbio. XXnakocTb,
BbITEKLLIAA 13 6aTtapen, MOXeT Bbi3BaTb
pasgpaxeHue UM oxoru.

OBCNYXXUBAHUE

B Baw 3nekTpONHCTPYMEHT
AO0SDKEeH 06CnyKMBATbCS TOMBKO
KBannuunpoBaHHbIM CReLNanmcTom
C MCMONb30BaHMEM TOSbKO
OpUrMHanbHbIX 3anacHbIX YacTen. ATo
B6yneT obecneumBaTb 6€30NacHOCTb
9NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA.

COXPAHWUTE OAHHBIE UHCTPYKUUW.
PEMYNAPHO OBPALLAUTECH K HUM U
UCMNONb3YUTE UX, YTOEbl OBYYATb
APYTUX NUl, KOTOPbIE MOT'YT
NUCMNONb30BATb 3TO YCTPOUCTBO.
ECNMU Bbl A A ETE 9TOYCTPOUCT
BOAPYIOMY MNMOJIb3OBATEIJIO,
NMPEAOCTABBLTE EMY 3TU
MHCTPYKLIUN.
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Cnenytowme cMMBOnbl MOryT 6bITb MCNOMNb30BaHbI HA 3TOM ycTpoKcTBe. M3yunte n yscHute
nx. NMoHMMaHne 3TUX CMMBOJSIOB MO3BOMUT BaM 3KCMNIyaTMpPOBaTb AaHHOE YCTPOMCTBO fyylle
1 6e3onacHee.

OBO3H- OBO3HAYEHMUE/ E ,D,BOVIHaFI n3onauusa
AYEHUE | NOACHEHUE
A Mepbl npeAocTOpoXHOCTH, CregaytoLime curHanbHble crosa u
KOTOPbIE BKIO4AIOT Ballly 3Ha4YeHuNs npeaHasHadYeHbl Ans Toro, YTobbl
6esonacHoCTb. 0OBACHUTL YPOBEHb pUCKa, CBA3AHHOTO C
@ [MpounTante pykoBOACTBO MO STUM N3OENNEM.
aKcnnyataumm n cobnoganTe OBO3H- | cur- 3HAYEHUE
BCe Mnpea yn pex geHnan AYEHUE | HAN
g el_;c;Tnpg CI::' (l: ZIT;I? TexAKe A OINAC- | YkasblBaeT Ha
HOC- noTeHuuansHo
Hocmve cneumanbHble Tb! OMaCHYy CUTyaLWIo,
yCTPONCTBA ANA 3alinTbl rnas KOTOpasi, ECIV €€ He
” OpraHoBe n3bexarb, NpuBeaeT
CryXa. K fleTanbHOMY ucxoay
BpoLueHHbIn 06bekTbl MoryT Wi Cepbe3HoA
. | OTPYKOLLETUTL 1 MPUBECTY K Tpasme.
|JA\ TpaBMe U1 noBpeXaeHNIo A BHUM- | YkasbiBaeT Ha
nMyLLecTBa. Hocute 3alumnTHy0 AHMUE! | noteHumanbHo
oaexay n obysb. He gonyckaiite OMacHylo cUTyaLmio,
I'Ipl/l6]'IVI)KeHI/IFI NOCTOPOHHUX JTNLI. KoTopasi, ecnu
He ponyckante npnbnmwkeHns ee He nsbexartsb,
MOCTOPOHHMX NL, OCOBEHHO MOXET NPUBECTU K
AeTten N JOMALLHUX XXUBOTHbIX netanbHOMY nucxoay
K paboyei 30He brivke Yem Ha NN Cepbe3HON
15 m. TpaBMme.
e He npukacantecsb K A MPENOY- | Yka3biBaeT Ha
Y BEHTUNATOPY BO Bpem4 MPEX- | noTeHumnanbHO
paboTy yCTpoKcTBa. OEHWUE! | onacHyto cutyaumio,
He pgonyckaiiTe nonagaHus KOTOpas, ecnu ee
BMaru Ha ycTpOWCTBO. He nsbexatb, MoxeT
NpuBECTU K TpaBme
[MNonagaHwe OnAHHBIX BOMOC NEerkom nnm cpeaHe
B BO31yX03aDOOPHMK MOXET TEKECTH.
NPpUBECTU K TpaBMe.
- NPEO- | (bes
@ [NonagaHve He3anpaBreHHOW YPEX- | npeaynpexaatowero
OAEXAbl B BO3AYX03aD0PHNK AEHUE! | cumBona) YkasbiBaeT
MOXET MPUBECTU K TpaBMe. Ha cUTyaumIo,
{@ Bpawarowmeca nonactu KOTOpas MOXeT
pabouero koneca moryT ctatb | %7 NPUBECTM K NMopye
NPUYMHON TSKENbIX TPaBM. nmyLLecTBa.




ENQEESITEREDALL RU JFEVNODAPLICSSKISLHRHURIBEELARTRHEXLDLVET

Pycckum (lepeBo A4 opUrMHanbHbIX UHCTPYKLUNA)

TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKA

Tun 2400807
[suratenb 40V DC

O6bem Bo3gyxa 7.62 m3/min
CkopocTb Bo3gyLwiHoro | 162 KM/H

noToka

Macca (6e3 6atapen) 1.9 kg

Bartapes 29717/29727
3apsagHoe yctponcteo | 2904607 /2904707

VamepenHbiii yposes | LPA: 87.6 dB(A) k: 3 dB(A)

3BYKOBOW MOLLIHOCTU

LwA: 99.7 dB(A)
K: 3.0dB(A)

ah: <2.5 m/s?; K: <1.5 m/s2

M3amepeHHbI ypoBEHb
3BYKOBOW MOLLLHOCTM

YpoBeHb BUbpaLmm

ONMUCAHMUEINAC CM. PUC. 1.

KHonka cdmkcatopa 6aTapeun
Pbluakok ctabunusatopa CKOpocTu
KHonka 3anycka

Tpy6ka Bo3ayxoayBKM
IIntnn-nonHaa 6atapes 40V

CBOPKAVYBALENI

PACIMAKOBKA

B OCTOpPOXHO M3BNEKUTE U3OeNne 1 akceccyapbl U3
B KopoOKMu.

B TwaTensHo oCMOTPUTE MU3genue, Ytobbl yoeauTecs
B OTCYTCTBMM NOSIOMKW U NIUMO BPEXAEHUS ,
npousoLleaLero BO BpeMs TPaHCNOPTUPOBKM.

He BbIOpackiBaviTe ynakoBOYHbIN MaTepuan 4o Tex
nop, Noka Bbl BHUMATESIbHO HE OCMOTPENN N He
Hayarnu aKcnryaTmpoBaTb nsgenve.

Ecnn k akme-nmbo getanu noBpexaeHbl Unm
OTCYTCTBYIOT, 0OpaTnTECh 3a MOMOLLBI B CEPBUCHbIN
ueHTp Greenworks Tools.

aRr®N =~

A BHUMAHMUE!

He ncnonb3yiite 910 nsgenue, ecnu Bbl O6HapyxuTe B
YMaKoOBKe, YTO Kakne-nnbo getanun n3 KoMnrekra
MOCTaBKW y>Xe YCTaHOBMeHbl Ha nagenve. detanu ns
3TOro Crucka He yCTaHaBMMBAaKOTCH Ha M3genve
N3roToBUTENEM U JOIMKHbI ObITb YCTAHOBMNEHbI

nok ynatenem. Vicnonb3oBaHue HenpaBUibHO
COBpaHHOro N3nenust MOXeT NPUBECTU K CePbe3HbIM
TpaBMam.
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CBOPKA TPYBKW BO3AYXOAOYBKWU Cm. puc. 2.3.4

A BHUMAHMUE!

YUTobbl NpeaoTBpaTuTb CrydYanHbIN 3anycK, YTO MOXET
NPUBECTU K CEPbE3HLIM TPaBMaMm, BCeraa CHUMamnTe
DaTtapeto c ycTponcTea npu cOopke aetanen.

B ComecTuTe oauH 13 nasos(6) Ha Tpybke(4) c
BbiCTynamu(7) Ha Kopnyce BO3ayxodyBKku. Tonkante
TpYyOKy Ha KOpMnyc BO34yX04yBKW A0 TeX nop, noka
BbICTYMbl HE BOMAYT B 3aLensieHne ¢ nasamu.
MoBepHuTe TpyOKYy B HanpaBneHUn, ykazaHHOM
CTpenkown, Ao Tex nop, noka oba BbiCTyna He BONAYT B
3anepToe nonoxexHue(8).

UTobbl ycTaHOBUTL NepeaHo Tpyoky (A) Ha 3agHo0
TpyOky (B), coBmecTuTe oTBEpCTUE NEpeaHeNn

TpyOKku C BbICTYNOM Ha 3agHewn Tpybke. Mocne aToro
HageHbTe nepenHio TPyOKy Ha 3aAHIoK0 Tak, YToObI
Ha[eXHO 3aKpenuThb ee.

YCTAHOBKA/CHATUE BATAPEU Cwm. puc. 5.
B Cosmectute pebpa 6atapen ¢ MOHTaXXHbIMW Nazamm
B OTCceke Ans 6aTapen BO3ayXo4yBKW.

BcTtaBbTe 6aTapeto B npegHa3HayYeHHbIN 4N Hee

oTCeK 10 Tex nop, Nnoka kHorka dgukcaTopa 6atapem
HEe BCTaHeT Ha MecTo.

A NPEAYNPEXOEHMUE!

Mpu ycTaHoBKe GaTapeun B BO3oyxodyBKy ybeamnTecs,
4yTO pebpa Ha DaTapee COBMELLEHbI C Na3amu B
BEPXHEN 4YacTu BO34yxo4yBKku. Ybeautech, 4To
baTapes HageXHO yCTaHOBMNEHa ¥ NPaBuUibHO
3akpenneHa. HenpaBunbHas yctaHoBka 6atapeu
MOXET MPUBECTU K NMOBPEXAEHNIO BHYTPEHHNX
KOMMOHEHTOB.

CHATUE BATAPEU

Cwm. puc. 5.

B Haxmute kHoMnKy domkcatopa batapen(9) Ha
BO3[YXOLYyBKE.

B Kpenko gepxute Bo3ayxoayBky(10) u BbITAHUTE
GaTapeto 3a py4kKy.

A BHUMAHMUE!

Mpun HaxaTuK Ha KHOMKY comKcaTopa akkymynsTopa
cneguTe 3a TeM, YToObl 6aTapes He ynana BaM Ha
HOrW, Ha OeTen UM OMaLUHUX XUBOTHbIX,
Haxogswmxcs nobnmsocTu. MNMageHne 6atapen MOXeT
NPVBECTM K CEpbe3HbIM TpaBMaM. Hukorga He
CHMManTe BGaTapeto, eCnn oHa pacrnosioXXeHa BbICOKO.




@EBTHEWR)DODBEERDBHADEBEBREDHOE

A BHUMAHMUE! A BHUMAHMUE!
OBnageB 3apsifHbIM YCTPONCTBOM, He TepsanTe Bo n3bexaHve cepbesHbIx TpaBM Bcerga Hocute
6,EI,MTeJ'IbHOCTI/1. |_|OMHI/1Te, 4YTO AOCTATO4YHO CeKyHﬂbI 3alUUTHbIEe 04K BO BpeMFl 3KCI'IJ'IyaTaLLl/II/I AaHHOIo
HEBHUMaHUSA, YTOObI NOMYYUTb TSHKENYHO TPaBMYy. yCTponcTea. HocuTte NnpoTMBONbLINEBYIO Macky B
MNblNIbHbIX MeCcTaxX.
A BHUMAHMUE!

Bcerna HageBalTe 3alMTHbIE OYKU C GOKOBBLIMM A BHUMAHUE!
WMTKaMu, obecneynBatoLLye 3aLUTy B COOTBETCTBUM
c EN 166, a Takke ycTponcTBa 3aLmThl Cnyxa.
HecobntoaeHne aToro npaeuna MOXKET NPUBECTU K
nonaaaHu o NeTSLLEro Mycopa B rfasa 1 Npounm
Cepbe3HbIM TpaBMaM.

PbIYAXOK CTABUJIN3ATOPA CKOPOCTH
A BHUMAHME! (oM. pic, 6)

[ns npenoTBpalLeHnst cepbe3HbiX TPaBM Unm
NnoBpeXaeHns: yCTPOMCTBa nepes Havanom paboThl
ybeanTtech, 4To Tpybka BO3AyXO4yBKM HA CBOEM
MecTe.

He ucnonb3yiiTe HacaaKku N1 yCTPONCTBA, He BosgyxoayBka cHabxxeHa dyHKumnen ctabunmusaTtopa
PEeKOMEH10BaHHblE NMPOV3BOAMTENEM 3TOTO U3Oenus. CKopocTu.

Vcnonb3oBaHne HepekoMeHO0BaHHbIX Hacaaok Unm MpounTanTe u ysCHUTE, KaK UCMONb3YETCS PblYaXOK
aKkceccyapoB MOXET MPUBECTMU K CEPbE3HbIM TpaBMaM. crabunusatopa CKopoCTH(2).

Mepen KakabIM UCTIONb30BAHMEM BHUMATENBHO [ | HamM@Te Ha KHomnky 3anycka(3), 4Tobbl 3anycTuTb
OCMOTpUTE BCE U3aenme Ha npeameT NoBpPeXaeHHbIX, yCTPOUCTBO. 3
OTCYTCTBYHIOLLMX UIN HE3AKPENMEHHbIX AeTanen, B [locrne 3anycka CABUHLTE PbI4aXOK MO HYacoBOW
TaKMX KaK BUHTbI, Franku, GOMTbI, KPLILLKW U T. 4. cTpenke, YTobbl NMOBLICUTL CKOPOCTb. OTO NO3BOMSAET
HapexHo 3aTsHWTe BCe KpenexHble AeTanu U KPbILKK yCTaHOBUTb HEOOXOAMMYHO CKOPOCTb.

1 He aKCAyaTUpYiiTe 3TO M3genue, noka He GyayT B [ns CHIKEHMS CKOPOCTY CABMHBTE PbIUaXOK NPOTUB
yCTaHOBMEHbl HOBbIE AeTanu B3aMeH OTCYTCTBYHOLLMX HacoBOW CTPETIKN.

Mnn nNoBpeXXaeHHbIX.

MPUMEYAHMUE. Ecnn npoaomknuTb CHMXKEHME CKOPOCTH,

NCNONb30BAHUE YCTPOWCTBO BbIKITHOYUTCS, U Heobxoaumo byget

OT0 uagenue npegHasHavyeHo Ans UCnonb30BaHUS NMOBTOPUTL NEPBbLIV LUar.

B CrneayLwmx Lensx:

B oynCTKa TBEPAbIX MOBEPXHOCTEN, TaKUX Kak AOPOrn 1 SKCNIYATAUUA BO3AYXOAYBKN .

MeLIEXOAHbIE [LOPOXKKM: B Yrtob6bl Mycop He pasbpacbiBancs, o6ayBaviTe

B yGopka NUCTbEB U XBOW C NMOBEPXHOCTU 3EMJIN. Ky4m Mycopa BOKpYT HapyxHoro kpas. Hukoraa He
HanpaensAWTe NOTOK BO34yXa HAa LIEHTP Ky4u.

3APAOUTE NEPEQ NEPBbIM NUCMOJIb3OBAHUEM. B Y700bI CHM3UTb YPOBEHbD LUYyMa, OrpaHnybTe

KOJin4ecTBO eaunHUL oGopyp.oaava, VICI'IOJ'Ib3yeMI:>IX
A BHUMAHMUE! 0OHOBPEMEHHO.

Bcerpga nasnekarite 6atapeto 13 usgenusa npu coopke W Vicnone3ysi rpabnm v MeTnbl, yoepuTe KpynHbii
Aal P A P P Mycop, Npexae YeM MCMorib3oBaTb BO3AyXoayBKy. B
OeTanen, peryrnmpoBKe, O4UCTKE, MPOBEAEHUN

ycnoBsuax CUIbHOM 3anbINEHHOCTU NO BO3MOXHOCTU
TeXO6CJ'Iy)KVIBaHI/Iﬂ, UInn Koraa naaernuve He

ncnonb3yetcsi. M3aBneveHve 6atapen Heobxoaumo Ans grierka CMOTUTe NOBSPXHOCTH.
y : . P A A B OKOHOMbTE BOAY, UCMOMNb3ysl BO3AYXOAYBKY BMECTO
npenoTBpaLLEHUs Cry4aliHOro 3arnycka, B pesyrbsrate

LUNAHTOB Ans MHOMMX paboT Ha rasoHe u cagy, B
$g;c;?g° onepatop MOXET NonyumnTe cepbestble TOM YKCre B TakUX MeCTax Kak CTOYHble xernoba,

neperopoakun, BHyTPEHHME OBOPUKM, PELLETKH,

GarnkoHbl U KNymObl.
3AMNYCK/OCTAHOBKA BO34YXOOYBKWU CM. PUC.6. B [pu y6opke Mycopa crieauTe 3a Tem, YTobbi

B YBepautec, 4To BaTapes ycTaHosneHa B No6nM30cTY He BbINo AeTell, XXMBOTHBIX, OTKPbITbIX
BO3AyxOAyBKe. OKOH M aBTOMOBUNEN.

B Haxmute Ha KHOMKy 3anycka, YToObl 3anyCcTuTb B [locre OKoHYaHUsi PaGoT BbIMOMHUTE OYUCTKY
BO3AYyXOAOYBKY. BO34yXO4YBKM 1 Npoyero obopyaoBaHus.

] OTI'IyC:I'VITe KHOIMKY 3anycka, 4Tobbl OCTaHOBUTb BbiGpacbiBaiiTe Mycop Haanexaluym o6pasom.
YCTPOMCTBO.
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Pycckum (lMepeBo A4 opUrMHanbHbIX UHCTPYKLUI)

BEEDERMLANEDDHDERLHHDEELBRBEDE
_____ Pycckwii (TlepeBo A OpHIvHanbHeIX MHCTRYKUMA)

TEXHWYECKOEOBCIY>XUBAHUENOMNACTEN

A BHUMAHMUE!

Bo n3bexaHvie TpaBM, ONACHOCTM BO3ropaHus 1
NOpaKeHWs SNEKTPUYECKAM TOKOM, U3BMEKUTE
GaTapeto nepen NPOBEAEHNEM PErynMPOBKY, NPOBEPKY
N OYUCTKN BO3LYXOAYBKU.

OYUCTKA CHumute Gatapeto.

B OuuctuTe WETKON 1nu BblaynTe Nbiflb 1 Mycop 13
BO3yX03abOpPHMKOB C MOMOLLbIO CXKaToro Bo3gyxa
unu Bak yyma. [lepxute Bo3ayxo3abopHMKK
CBOOOAHBIMW OT NPENSATCTBUN, OMUITOK U LLEMOK.

He Opbi3ranite , HEMOWTE 1 He MOrpyxamnTe
BO34yx03ab0pHMKN B BOAY.

MpoTpuTe KOpMNyC 1 NNACTUKOBLIE KOMMOHEHTbI C
NOMOLLbIO BNAXXHOW, MSArKON TKaHW. He ncnonb3ynte
pacTBOpPMTENN UNN MOKOLLIME CPEeACTBa ANS

OYMCTKM NITACTUKOBOIO KOPMyca U nnacTukoBbl

X KOMMOHEHTOB. HekoTopkle GbITOBbIE YNCTSLLMNE
CpeAcTBa MOTYT BbI3BaTb MOBPEXAEHNE U NPUBECTU K

OMacHOCTU MNOPaXKEHNSA ANEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM.
BATAPEA
B XpaHuTe OaTapeto 3apsKeHHON.
B Korga vHgvkaTop 3apsaKkv 3aropuTcst 3eneHbIM,
n3BreknTe 6atapeto U3 3apsiHOro YCTPOMCTBA U
OTKIOYMTE 3apsOHOE YCTPOMCTBO OT MCTOYHMKA MUTAHWS.
BapskanTe 6aTapeto, Kak TOMbKO Bbl 3aMeTUTe
nageHue MOLLHOCTK yCcTponcTBa. He gonyckante
MOJIHOW pa3psakm GaTapew.
Mocne 3apsagku 6atapes MOXeET XpaHUTbCA B
3apsi4HOM YCTPOMCTBE MpU YCHOBUU, YTO 3apsagHoe
YCTPOWCTBO HE MOAKITHOYEHO K UCTOMHUKY MUTAHUS.

A BHUMAHMUE!

Mpu BLINOMHEHUN TEXHUHYECKOTO 06CNyXMBaHUS
NCMOnb3yNTe TOMLKO OPUTMHAarNbHbLIE 3an4acTu.
Mcrnonb3oBaHue apyrix 3anyacrein MoXeT co3aaTth
OMacHOCTb UMW MPUBECTM K MOBPEXOESHNIO N3aenus.

Mpw BbINONMHEHWUN TEXHUYECKOTO 0BCMYXXUBAHWS
NCMOnb3yNTe TONMbKO OPUrMHanbHbIE 3an4acTy.
Mcnonb3oBaHne Opyrmx 3anyacteit MOXeT co3aaTb
0MacHOCTb UMK MPUBECTU K MOBPEXOEHUI0 U3aenus.

A BHUMAHMUE!

He ponyckawTte koHTakTa TOPMO3HbIX XKMOKOCTEN, 6eH3MHa,
MpOaOyK TOB Ha HE(PTAHON OCHOBE, MPOHMKAKOLLMX Macen 1 T.
4. C nrnacTkoBbIMU AeTanamm. OHW cogepkar XMMUYECKue
BELLECTBa, KOTOpble MOryT NoBpeauTb, OCNabuTb Uinn
paspyLUMTb MIACTUK.

A BHAMAHMUE!

Bo n3bexxaHne cepbe3HbIX TpaBM BCEraa M3BneKanTe
GaTapeto nepe OYNCTKOW AMEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa MUK
BbIMOMHEHNEM KaKuX - IGO0 paboT Mo ero o6Cny>K1BaHMIO.
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XPAHEHUE BO3YXOOYBKU

[MonHoCTBLI O4YNCTUTE BO3OYXOAYBKY Neped NocTaHOBKOW
Ha XxpaHeHue. XpaHuTe BO3OyXOOYBKY B CyXOM,
NPOXNagHOM U XOPOLUO BEHTUIMPYEMOM MOMELLEHNM,
HeJoCTyMNHOM A5 AeTen. He gonyckante KOHTakTa ¢
arpeccuBHbIMK areHTamMu, TakMMK Kak cagoBble
XUMUKaTbl N aHTMOBNeaeHNTENbHbBIE COMMW.

B XpaHuTe 1 3apsbkaiiTe 6aTapen B NpoxiagHOM MecTe
TemnepaTypa BbiLLE UIN HKE HOPMAribHON KOMHATHOW
TemrnepaTtypbl COKPaTUT CPOK CryObl 6aTapew.

Korga nHamkaTop Ha 3apsiAHOM YCTPOWCTBE ropuT
3eneHbIM, U3BNneknTe GaTapeto U3 3apsigHOro
YCTPOWCTBA M OTKIHUUTE 3apsgHoe YCTPONCTBO OT
WCTOYHMKA MUTaHWSI.

He xpaHuTe G6aTapeto Ha yCTPOWCTBE.

Hukorga He xpaHuTe 6atapeto B pa3psKeHHOM
cocTtosiHuK. MogoxkanTe, noka 6aTapes OCTbIHET, U
Cpasy MoJIHOCTbIO 3apsaanTe ee.

Bce 6aTapeun nocteneHHo TepstoT CBOW 3apsa. Yem
BblLLEe TeMnepaTypa, TeM ObiCTpee OHM TepstoT CBOK
3apag. Ecnuv Bbl XxpaHUTe yCTPOMCTBO B TEYEHUNE
ONUTEeNbHOro BpeMeHn 6e3 ncnonb3oBaHus,
3apshkarite baTapeu Kaxgbli Mecsl v aea. Ato
NPOANNT CPOK crybbl 6aTapen.

YTUITN3ALUA

OTpaboTaHHble 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHThI HE
OOMKHbI YTUIM3NPOBaTLCS BMECTE C
OpyrMmm 6bITOBbIMY OTXO4AMM .
OTnpaBnsanTe nx Ha BTOPUYHYHO
nepepaboTKy, rae 3To0 BO3MOXHO.
[MpOKOHCYNBLTUPYNTECH C MECTHBLIMM
opraHamu BnacTv Unu BalLMM
npogasLoOM MO BOMPOCY YyTUIN3aLmu.

PasgenbHbin cbop oTpaboTaHHbIX

N34ennii 1 NCNonb30BaHHbIX YNAKOBOYHbIX
MaTepuarnoB NO3BOMSET UX NepepabaTbiBaThb
1 MOBTOPHO UCMONb30BaTh. Vicnonb3oBaHne
nepepaboTaHHbIX MaTepunanoB NoMoraeT
NpeLoTBPaTUTL 3arpsi3HEHME OKpY>KatoLLen
cpedbl U CHKAET CNpOoC Ha Cbipbe.

Ay

G

B KoHLe cpoka crny6bl 6aTtapen

YTUNN3MPYITE UX C Hagexatllen 3aboTon Batteries
06 okpyxatowen cpege. batapes cogepxut
BELLEeCTBa, KOTOpble SIBMSTCA ONacHbIMM

4N Bac 1 oKpyxatowen cpeabl. Ee cnegyet Li-ion

CHSITb M OTNPaBUTb ANs YTUNU3aUMn B NyHKT
nprema oTpaboTaHHbIX NUTUN-UOHHBIX BaTapei.
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Pycckum (lMepeBo A opurnHanbHbIX MHCTPYKUWUK)

NMOUCK U YCTPAHEHUE HEUCNPABHOCTEW

NMPOBJIEMA BO3MOXHAA PELUEHUE
NMPUYNHA
1. Y6egutecnb, 4to GaTtapes HagexHo
1. batapes He 3akpenreHa B Bo3ayxoayske. CM. pasgen
3akpenneHa. «YcTaHoBKa 6aTapeM» B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE.
YCTPOWCTBO He
3anyckaeTtcsi. 2. 3apsigute 6atapeto B COOTBETCTBUN C
2. batapes He 3apsbkeHa. | MHCTPYKUMAMU, OTHOCALLUMMUCS K Ballewn
mMogenu.
3. HeucnpaseH 3. Mo Bonpocam TexHuyeckoro obCrnyXnBaHus
BbIKITKOMaTENb MUTAHUS. 3BoHUTE +004922129242919.
YCTpPOWNCTBO 3arnyckaeTcs, [MpoBepbTE, HE 3aCOPEHbI N BO3AYX03ab0pHUK
HO BO34yX He MnocTynaer 3abuTta Tpybka. n TpybKun Bo3gyxoaysku. [Npn HeobxoaumocTu
yepes TpyOky. O4YUCTUTE UX.
Pblvaxkok ctabunmsatopa 3aTaHUTE BMHT C MNOMOLLIbIO YETbIPEXTPaHHOMN
CKOpOCTM He paboTaeT. BUHT ocnabne. OTBEPTKM.
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@ Greenworks Tools Warranty Policy for DIY machines

PERIOD OF WARRANTY

All new Greenworks Tools machinery is supplied with a 2 year parts and
labour warranty from original date of purchase. A 30 day warranty is
available for machines used professionally as Greenworks Tools are
designed primarily to be used by DIY consumers.

This warranty is non-transferable.

LIMITATIONS
This warranty applies only to defective parts/components and does not
cover repairs due to:
1. Normal wear and tear.
2. Routine tune up or adjustment.
3. Damage caused by improper handling/abuse/misuse or neglect.
4. Overheating due to lack of maintenance.
5. Damage due to fittings/fasteners becoming loose/detached through lack
of maintenance.
6. Damage caused by cleaning with water.
7. Machines serviced or repaired by non-authorised Greenworks Tools
service centres.
8. Machines incorrectly assembled or adjusted.
9. Damage caused by improper use of the machine.
10. Damage caused by improper winterisation (pressure washers)
11. ltems considered as consumable parts are not normally covered by
the warranty, including but not limited to:

o Batteries

o Electric cables

o Blade and blade assemblies

o Belts

o Filters

o Chucks and tool holders
12. Certain products may contain components such as engines,
transmissions from an alternative manufacturer, these items will be subject
to the appropriate manufacturer’s warranty policy except where Greenworks
Tools Europe GmbH agrees to underwrite any claims outside the said
manufacturer’s warranty period.
13. Second hand goods are not covered under this warranty policy.
14. The fitting of spares, replacements or extra components which are not
supplied or approved by Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH.

Warranty

To claim a warranty on any product under this policy a proof of original
purchase is required. Credit card statement do not qualify as sufficient
proof of purchase. In the first instance of a warranty event occurring the
consumer should return the product to the original place of purchase with
their proof of purchase. The machine will be sent to our central service
facility and an inspection made. If the machine be found to be at fault it will
be repaired and sent back to the address of the consumer free of charge.
Machines that retail for less than €100 euros including sales taxes will
generally be replaced.

If the central service facility finds that machine is not found to be at fault
then the consumer will be advised they will need to pay for the cost of the
repair.

This warranty policy is subject to change from time to time to accommodate
the needs of new products. A copy of the latest warranty policy will be
available at www.greenworkstools.eu.

Greenworks Werkzeuggarantie fiir Heimwerkergerite

GEWAHRLEISTUNGSFRIST

Alle neuen Greenworks Werkzeuge sind mit einer 2 Jahre Garantie auf
Teile und Arbeit ab Kaufdatum ausgestattet. Eine 30 Tage Garantie ist
fur Maschinen im professionellen Einsatz verfiigbar, weil Greenworks
Werkzeuge hauptsachlich fir den Einsatz durch Heimwerker konstruiert
sind.

Diese Garantie ist nicht tbertragbar.

EINSCHRAANKUNGEN
Diese Garantie gilt nur fiir defekte Teile/Komponenten und deckt keine
Reparaturen ab aufgrund von:
1. Normaler Abnutzung.
2. Routinewartungen oder Einstellungen.
3. Durch falsche Handhabung/Missbrauch/Fehlanwendung oder
Vernachlassigung verursachte Schaden.
4. Uberhitzung aufgrund von fehlender Wartung.
5. Schaden aufgrund von durch fehlende Wartung lockeren/gelésten
Anschlissen/Befestigungen.
6. Durch Reinigung mit Wasser verursachte Schaden.
7. Maschinen die nicht von einem autorisierten Greenworks Kundendienst
gewartet oder repariert wurden.
8. Maschinen die falsch montiert oder eingestellt wurden.
9. Schaden aufgrund falscher Benutzung der Maschine.
10. Schéden aufgrund von falscher Wintereinlagerung (Hochdruckreiniger).
11. Elemente die als Verschleifteile betrachtet werden sind normalerweise
nicht von dieser Garantie abgedeckt, einschlieBlich, aber nicht beschrankt
auf:

o Akkus

o Elektrische Kabel

e Klingen und Klingeneinheiten

e Bander

o Filter

e Spannfutter und Werkzeughalter
12. Bestimmte Produkte kénnen Teile wie Motoren, Getriebe von anderen
Herstellern enthalten, diese Elemente unterliegen der entsprechenden
Herstellergarantie, auf3er in Féllen wo Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH
zustimmt Anspriiche auBerhalb der genannten Herstellergarantiefrist zu
akzeptieren.
13. Gebrauchte Waren sind nicht von dieser Garantie abgedeckt.
14. Die Montage von Ersatzteilen oder zusatzlichen Teilen die nicht von
Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH geliefert oder zugelassen sind.

Garantie

Fur einen Gewahrleistungsanspruch auf ein Produkt unter dieser Garantie
ist ein Original-Kaufbeleg erforderlich. Kreditkartenausziige sind als
Kaufbeleg ausreichend. Im Falle eines Garantiefalls sollte der Kunde das
Produkt zuerst mit dem Kaufbeleg zu ein Einkaufsort bringen. Die
Maschine wird an unsere zentrale Serviceeinrichtung gesendet und dort
Uberpruft. Wenn die Maschine fehlerhaft ist, wird sie repariert und
kostenfrei an die Kundenadresse gesendet. Maschinen die fur unter 100 €
einschlielich Mahrwertsteuer verkauft werden, werden generell ersetzt.

Wenn die zentrale Serviceeinrichtung feststellt, dass die Maschine nicht
urséchlich fur den Fehler ist, wird der Kunde informiert, dass er die
Kosten der Reparatur zu tragen hat.

Anderungen dieser Garantie sind vorbehalten, um neue Produkte
einzubeziehen. Eine Kopie der aktuellen Garantie ist verfiigbar auf
www.greenworkstools.eu.



@ Greenworks Tools garantiebeleid voor
doe-het-zelfmachine

GARANTIETERMIJN

Al het nieuwe Greenworks Tools gereedschap wordt geleverd met een

garantie van 2 jaar op onderdelen en werk vanaf de aankoopdatum. Een

garantie van 30 dagen is beschikbaar voor machines die professioneel

worden gebruikt, aangezien Greenworks Tools vooral ontworpen zijn voor

doe-het-zelvers.

Deze garantie is niet overdraagbaar.

BEPERKINGEN

Deze garantie is uitsluitend van toepassing op defecte onderdelen en dekt
geen herstellingen als gevolg van:

1. Normale slijtage.

2. Routine onderhoud of afstelling.

3. Schade veroorzaakt door foutieve handelingen/misbruik of
verwaarlozing.

4. Oververhitting tengevolge van een gebrek aan onderhoud.

5. Schade tengevolge van verbinders/armaturen die los komen door een
gebrek aan onderhoud.

6. Schade veroorzaakt door reiniging met water.

7. Machines die worden onderhouden of hersteld door niet-geautoriseerde
Greenworks Tools onderhoudscentra.

8. Machines die foutief zijn gemonteerd of afgesteld.

9. Schade veroorzaakt door een foutief gebruik van de machine.

10. Schade veroorzaakt door foutieve voorbereidingen voor winterisering
(hogedrukreiniger)

11. Voorwerpen die als verbruiksartikelen worden beschouwd, zijn
normaal gezien niet door de garantie gedekt, met inbegrip van, maar niet
beperkt tot:

e Batteriijen

e Elektrische kabels

e Zaagblad en bladonderdelen

e Riemen

o Filters

e Boor- en gereedschaphouders

12. Bepaalde producten kunnen onderdelen bevatten, zoals motoren of
transmissies van een andere fabrikant. Deze voorwerpen zijn onderworpen
aan het overeenkomstige garantiebeleid van de fabrikant, behalve in de
gevallen waar Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH ermee instemt om
vorderingen te aanvaarden die zich buiten de garantieperiode van de
respectievelijke fabrikant bevinden.

13. Tweedehandsartikelen zijn niet gedekt onder dit garantiebeleid.

14. Het monteren van vervang- of bijkomende onderdelen die niet door
Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH worden geleverd of zijn goedgekeurd.

Garantie

Om in het kader van dit beleid een vordering voor een product in te dienen,
is het noodzakelijk een bewijs van de originele aankoopbon voor te leggen.
Een kredietkaartafschrift geldt niet als voldoende aankoopbewijs. Bij een
eerste garantie-indcident dient de klant het product naar de originele
aankoopplaats terug te brengen, voorzien van het aankoopbewijs. De
machine wordt naar onze centrale onderhoudsdienst gestuurd, waar een
inspectie wordt uitgevoerd. Indien wordt vastgesteld dat er een fout aan de
machine aanwezig is, zal deze worden hersteld en gratis naar het adres
van de klant worden teruggezonden. Machines met een verkoopprijs van
minder dan €100, inclusief BTW, worden over het algemeen vervangen.

Als de centrale onderhoudsdienst vaststelt dat de machine geen fout bevat,
wordt de klant op de hoogte gesteld van het feit dat hij de kosten van de
herstelling dient te betalen.

Dit garantiebeleid is onder voorbehoud van wijzigingen om tegemoet te
komen aan de noden van nieuwe producten. Een exemplaar van het meest
recente garantiebeleid is beschikbaar op www.greenworkstools.eu.

lapaHTuitHble 06sA3aTenbcTBa KomnaHum Greenworks

Tools B oTHOLWEHNN arperaToB AnsA AOMa ¥ CTPOUTENbCTBA
C P O K TAPAHTUN
Bce HoBble arperatbl NOCTaBMsATCS, B Clly4ae AOMALUHErO UCMONb30BaHWs,
C 2-neTHel rapaHTuen oT NepBoHaYanbHOM AaTbl MOKYMKMU HAa 3an4yacTv u
paboTy No peMoHTY, 1 1 roa Ha akKyMynsiTopHble 6atapeun u, B criyyae
KOMMEpPYECKoro ncnonb3oBaHus, ¢ rapaHtven 90 AHen oT nepBoOHaYanbLHON
[atbl MOKYMNKU Ha 3anyactu u paboTy No PEMOHTY.
Ha npodheccroHanbHyto TexHuky 80BonbT 1 akkyMynsTOPHbIE PyYHble
WHCTPYMeHTbI 24BonbT (0TBEpTKM, Apenu, Nob3nku, LMpKynspHasa nuna,
rankoBepTbl, (OHAPKK, MyNbTU-yCTPONCTBO) AeNCTBYET rapaHTus B 1 roa.
OTa rapaHTus He NOANEXUT nepegave.

OrPAHUYEHMA
HacTosilas rapaHTusi pacnpocTpaHaeTcsi TONbKO Ha AedeKTHble YacTu /
KOMTMOHEHTbI U HE OXBaTbIBA€T PEMOHT, KOTOPLI NoTpeboBancs kak
crneacTsue:
1. HopmanbeHoro nsHoca.
2. MNnaHoBON HAaCTPONKN UMW PerynnpoBKu.
3. Ywep6, NpuUnHEHHBI B pe3ynbTaTe HenpaBunbHOro obpatiexus /
HeHagnexallero Ncnonb3oBaHWs Unu npeHebpexeHus.
4. MeperpeB n3-3a OTCYTCTBUS TEXHUYECKOTO 0OCNYXUBAHWS.
5. MNMoBpexaeHus, BbI3aBaHHble pa3banTbiBaHNEM / oTcoeanHEHEM
UTUHIOB / KpENEXHbIX AieTanem, n3-3a OTCyTCTBUS TEXHUYECKOTO
obcnyxmBaHus.
6. MNoBpexaeHusi, BbI3BaHHbIE O4MCTKON NPY MOMOLLM BOAbI.
7. Arperatbl, 06CrnyXvBaHue UnNn peMoHT KOTOPbIX NPOBOAUICS He
aBTOPW30BaHHbLIMU CEPBUCHBLIMU LieHTpamu koMnaHun GREENWORKS.
8. ArperaTbl, HENpPaBUIIbHO COBPaHHbIE UMW OTPETYNNPOBAHHbIE.
9. MNoBpexaeHusi, BbI3BaHHbIE HENMPaBUbHLIM UCMOMb30BaHNEM arperata.
10. Ywep6, NpU4nHEHHbIN B pesynbTaTe HenpaBuibHOM NOArOTOBKM K
aKcnnyaTaumu B 3UMHUIA nepuof (MotoLLMe YCTPOMCTBA BbICOKOrO
naBnexus).
11. Mo3snumnn, paccmaTpmBaemble B Ka4eCTBE pacXxoAyeMbIx AeTanen, n
06bI4HO He NOKpblBaeMble rapaHTUen, BKIYas, HO He OrpaHMYMBasCh,
crneayoLuwmnm:

e OnekTpuyeckue kabenum

e Hoxu v pexyLyme nonotHa

o PeMHu

o dunbTpbI

e 3aXMMHbIe YCTPONCTBA U AepxaTenu UHCTPYMEHTa
12. NogepxaHHble TOBapbl He NognagatT Nog AaHHble rapaHTUNHbIE
obsizaTenscTaa.
13. YcTaHoBKa 3anyacTten, CMEHHbIX AeTanen Unm AononHUTENbHbIX
KOMMOHEHTOB, KOTOpble He nocTaBnsaTcsa koMmnaHnen Greenworks Tools
Europe GmbH, unu He yTBepXaeHbl 3TOW KOMMaHWEN.

FapaHTusa
YTtobbl noaaTh 3asBKy Ha rapaHTUInHOE 0BCnyXMBaHWe Kakoro-nmbo
npoaykTa B pamkax AaHHbIX rapaHTuUiHbIX 06s13aTensCTB, TpebyeTces
[oKasaTenbCTBO NepBOHaYanbHOM NoKynku. [lokazaTenbCTBO MOKYyMKK
BKMOYaeT B cebs 0HO 13;

e KBUTaHLUMSI pO3HWYHOrO NpoAaBLa

e CyeT, noATBEpXAAIOLLMIA MOKYNKY B VIHTepHeTe

e Konvsa cBuaeTenbCcTBa O peructpaumy npogykra
MpoaykT Heo6xoAMMO 3aperncTpupoBaTh Ha caiTe:
www.greenworkstools.ru
Bbinvicka no kpeaMTHONM KapTe He CYMTaeTCs AOCTaTOYHbIM
[oKasaTenbCTBOM MOKyMKW. B nepByto ovepeap, Npy BO3HWKHOBEHUM
rapaHTWIHOrO cry4as noTpebutens JormkeH obpaTuTbes B
aBTOPU30BaHHbIV CEPBUC, UMW K UMMOPTEPY, YKa3aHHbIX B UHCTPYKLMMW, UMK
Ha caiite www. Greenworkstools.eu ¢ cOOTBETCTBYIOLLMM [OKa3aTeIbCTBOM
nokynku. ArperaT 6yfeT oTnpaBieH B Hall LieHTPanbHbIi CEPBUCHbBIN LIEHTP
1 Tam nposefeHa nposepka. Ecnu ByaeT yctaHoBneHo, 4To arperat
HeucnpaseH, TO oH ByaeT 6ecnnaTHO OTPEMOHTUPOBaH. ArperaThbl,
KOTOpble NPOAAOTCA B PO3HULY MeHee YeM 3a 7 000 pybnei, Bkrovasi
Harnorv ¢ Npofax, kak NpaBumo, Noanexar 3aMeHe.
Ecnu ycTaHoBneHo, 4TO arperaT He SBMSIETCS He rapaHTUNHLIM CriyvaeM,
TO noTpebuTento ByaeT NPeAnoXeHo onnaTuTb PEMOHT.

HacTosilme rapaHTuiiHble obssatenscTBa nognexaT nepmoanyeckum
MN3MEeHeHUsIM, UTOObl y10BNETBOPUTL MOTPEGHOCTY HOBOW NPOAYKLIMU.
Konwusa nocnegHer pegakumm rapaHTuiiHbIX 06s13aTenbcTB ByaeT gocTynHa
Ha cante www.greenworkstools.eu 1 Ha pycckos3blYHOM Bepcun canta
www.greenworkstools.ru.

ALpec cepBUCHOW 1 rapaHTUIAHON cryx6bl B Poccum:
[opsvas nuHna: +74997132292

Poccusa, Mocksa, 2-i M'panBopoHOBCKUI npoesa 48
TexHoceBpuc

lMpoxogHas 3aBoga «CaTypH»

WM OcunsiH

+74997132292



EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY FOR MACHINERY

Manufacturer:Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.
Address: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000
P.R.China
Name and address of the person authorised to compile the technical file:
Name: Gary Gao Naixin (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)
Address: Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH
Wankelstrasse 40.
50996 Koln
Germany
Herewith we declare that the product

Serial number ... . See product rating label
Year of Construction ....See product rating label

* is in conformity with the relevant provisions of the Machinery Directive (2006/42/EC)
« is in conformity with the provisions of the following other EC-Directive

2014/30/EU (EMC-Directive), and

2000/14/EC (Noise-Directive) incl. modifications (2005/88/EC)

And furthermore, we declare that

« the following (parts/clauses of) European harmonised standards have been used
EN 60335-1, EN 50636-2-100;

EN 62233, EN ISO 3744; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2

Measured sound power level LWA: 99.7 dB(A)
Guaranteed sound power level 104 dB(A)
Conformity assessment method to Annex V/ Directive 2000/14/EC

Place, date: Changzhou, 22/07/2016
MIET) Vice president of Engineering

e

s

DECLARACION CE DE CONFORMIDAD PARA MAQUINARIA

Fabricante: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.
Direccioén: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000
China
Nombre y direccion de la persona autorizada para compilar el expediente técnico:
Nombre: Gary Gao Naixin (Director de Equipos motorizados para uso exterior)
Direccién: Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH

Wankelstrasse 40.

50996 Koln

Germany
Por la presente declaramos que el producto

Numero de serie ....Ver etiqueta de clasificacion de productos

Afio de fabricacion.... Ver etiqueta de clasificaciéon de productos

+ esta en conformidad con las disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva de
magquinaria 2006/42/EC

+ esta en conformidad con las disposiciones de estas otras Directivas-EC

2014/30/EU (Directiva EMC), y

2000/14/EC (Directiva sobre el ruido) incl. modificaciones (2005/88/EC)

Y ademas, declaramos que

» se han utilizado las siguientes (partes o clausulas de las) normas armonizadas
europeas

EN 60335-1, EN 50636-2-100;

EN 62233, EN ISO 3744; EN 55014-1;

EN 55014-2

Nivel de potencia acustica medido LWA: 99.7 dB (A)
Nivel de potencia acustica garantizado 104 dB (A)
Método de evaluacién de conformidad con el anexo V/Directiva 2000/14/EC

Lugar, fecha: Changzhou, 22/07/2016 Firma: Gary Gao Naixin (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vicepresidente de Ingenieria

Signature: Gary Gao Naixin (BEng, CEng,

EC KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG FUR MASCHINEN

Hersteller: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.
Adresse: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000
P.R.China
Name und Adresse der Person, die autorisiert ist, die technische Akte
zusammenzustellen:
Name: Gary Gao Naixin (Leiter Motorgartengerate)
Adresse: Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH
Wankelstrasse 40.
50996 Koln
Germany
Hiermit erklaren wir, dass das Produkt

SerienNUMMEN ...........oiiiiiiiiiiiii e siehe Produkt-Leistungsschild

Baujahr...... ..o siehe Produkt-Leistungsschild

+ in Ubereinstimmung mit den entsprechenden Bestimmungen der
Maschinenrichtlinie ist (2006/42/EC)

* mit den Bestimmungen der folgenden anderen EC-Richtlinien Gbereinstimmt

2014/30/EU (EMC-Richtlinie), und

2000/14/EC (Gerauschemissionen durch Geréate im Aufleneinsatz) einschl.

Modifikationen (2005/88/EC)

und weiterhin erklaren wir, dass

« die folgenden (Teile/Bestimmungen aus) europaischen harmonisierten Normen
verwendet wurden

EN 60335-1, EN 50636-2-100;

EN 62233, EN ISO 3744; EN 55014-1;

EN 55014-2

Gemessener Schallleistungspegel LWA:99.7 dB(A)

Garantierter Schallleistungspegel 104 dB(A)

Konformitatsbeurteilungsmethode zu Anhang V/Richtlinie 2000/14/EC

Ort, Datum: Changzhou, 22/07/2016 Unterschrift: Gary Gao Naixin (BEng, CEng,
MIET) Vizeprasident Technik

T,

e

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA EC PER L'UTENSILE

Ditta produttrice: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.
Indirizzo: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000
Repubblica Popolare Cinese
Nome e indirizzo della persona autorizzata a compilare il file tecnico:
Nome: Gary Gao Naixin (Direttore degli elettroutensili da esterni)
Indirizzo:  Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH

Wankelstrasse 40.

50996 Koln

Germany
Con la presente dichiariamo che il presente prodotto
Categoria .... SOFFIATORE A BATTERIA
MOGEIIO. ... s 2400807
Numero di serie .. ‘edere I'etichetta nominale sul prodotto
Anno di costruzione .. Vedere 'etichetta nominale sul prodotto
« & conforme con le rilevanti norme della Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/EC
< & conforme con le norme delle seguenti Direttive Europee

2014/30/EU (Direttiva EMC), e

2000/14/EC (Direttiva sul Rumore) comprese modifiche (2005/88/EC)

E inoltre, si dichiara di seguito che

« | seguenti standard europei armonizzati (parti/clausole degli stessi) sono stati
utilizzati

EN 60335-1, EN 50636-2-100;

EN 62233, EN ISO 3744; EN 55014-1;

EN 55014-2

Livello di potenza sonora misurata LWA: 99.7 dB(A)

Livello di potenza sonora garantita 104 dB(A)

Metodo di valutazione della conformita svolto secondo I'Allegato V/ Direttiva
2000/14/EC

Luogo, data: Changzhou, 22/07/2016 Firma: Gary Gao Naixin (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice Presidente Sezione Ingegneria

s
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DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE CONCERNANT LES
MACHINES

Fabricant : Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.

Adresse : No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 R.P.
de Chine

Nom et adresse de la personne habilitée a établir le dossier technique :

Name: Gary Gao Naixin (Directeur de I'Outillage Extérieur a Moteur)

Adresse : Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH
Wankelstrasse 40.
50996 Koln
Germany

Nous déclarons par la présente que le produit

Catégorie ...

Numéro de série Voir plaque signalétique du produit
Année de fabrication .. ...Voir plaque signalétique du produit
« est conforme aux réserves applicables de la Directive Machinerie (2006/42/EC)
« est conforme aux réserves applicables des autres Directives CE suivantes
2014/30/EU (Directive EMC), et
2000/14/CE (Directive Emissions Sonores) y-compris modifications (2005/88/CE)
Nous déclarons par ailleurs que
» les parties suivantes (parties/clauses des) standards Européens harmonisés ont
été utilisées
EN 60335-1, EN 50636-2-100;
EN 62233, EN ISO 3744; EN 55014-1;
EN 55014-2
Niveau de puissance sonore mesuré LWA : 99.7 dB(A)
Niveau de puissance sonore garanti 104 dB(A)
Méthode d'évaluation de conformité de I'annexe V/Directive 2000/14/CE

Lieu, date : Changzhou, 22/07/2016 Signature : Gary Gao Naixin (BEng, CEng,
MIET) Vice président de I'Ingénierie

grer

s

EC CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING VOOR MACHINES

Fabrikant:Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.
Adres: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 P.R.China
Naam en adres van de person die verantwoordelijk is voor de opmaak van de
technische fiche:
Naam: Gary Gao Naixin (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)
Adres: Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH
Wankelstrasse 40.
50996 Koln
Germany
Hierbij verklaren wij dat het product

Categorie .... .. ACCU-BLADBLAZER

Serienummer ...
Bouwjaar

Zie etiket productrating
Zie etiket productrating

* is in overeenstemming met de relevante bepalingen van de Machinerichtlijn (2006/42/EC

« is in overeenstemming met de bepalingen van de volgende andere EU-richtlijnen

2014/30/EU (EMC-richtlijn) en

2000/14/EC (Lawaairichtlijn) incl. wijzigingen (2005/88/EC)

En bovendien verklaren wij dat

» de volgende (delen/clausules van) de Europese gestandaardiseerde normen
werden gebruikt

EN 60335-1, EN 50636-2-100;

EN 62233, EN ISO 3744; EN 55014-1;

EN 55014-2

Gemeten geluidsdrukniveau LWA: 99.7 dB(A)

Gegarandeerd geluidsdrukniveau 104 dB(A)

Conformiteitsanalysemethode in overeenstemming met Annex V/ Richtlijn 2000/14/

EC

Plaats, datum: Changzhou, 22/07/2016 Handtekening: Gary Gao Naixin (BEng,
CEng, MIET) Vice-president ontwerp

P
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DECLARAGAO EC DE CONFORMIDADE PARA MAQUINAS

Fabricante: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.
Endereco: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000
China
Nome e enderego da pessoa autorizada a compilar o dossier técnico:
Nome: Gary Gao Naixin (Director de Equipamento Eléctrico para Exteriores)
Endereco: Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH

Wankelstrasse 40.

50996 Koln

Germany
Pelo presente declaramos que o produto
Categoria...
Modelo

...SOPRADOR SEM FIO

2400807

Numero de série Ver etiqueta de classificagado do produto

Ano de construcéo ..Ver etiqueta de classificagéo do produto

« encontra-se em conformidade com as disposigdes relevantes da Directiva sobre
Maquinas (2006/42/EC)

« se encontra em conformidade com as provisdes das outras seguintes Directivas
EC

2014/30/EU (Directiva EMC), e

2000/14/EC (directiva sobre ruido) incluindo modificagbes (2005/88/EC)

Além disso, declaramos que

« as seguintes (partes/clausulas de) normas harmonizadas europeias foram
utilizadas

EN 60335-1, EN 50636-2-100;

EN 62233, EN ISO 3744; EN 55014-1;

EN 55014-2

Nivel de poténcia sonora medido LWA: 99.7 dB(A)

Nivel de poténcia sonora garantido 104 dB(A)

Método de avaliagdo de conformidade para o anexo V/ Directiva 2000/14/EC

Local, data: Changzhou, 22/07/2016 Assinatura: Gary Gao Naixin (BEng, CEng,
MIET) Vice-presidente de Engenharia e
e L

e i

DECLARAGAO EC DE CONFORMIDADE PARA MAQUINAS

Fabricante: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.
Endereco: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000
China
Nome e enderego da pessoa autorizada a compilar o dossier técnico:
Nome: Gary Gao Naixin (Director de Equipamento Eléctrico para Exteriores)
Endereco: Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH
Wankelstrasse 40.
50996 Koln
Germany
Pelo presente declaramos que o produto
Categoria .. BECMPOBO/JHOE BO30YXOAYBHOE YCTPQACTBO

Numero de série ... Ver etiqueta de classificagdo doproduto

Ano de construgéo.... ...Ver etiqueta de classificagéo do produb

)+ encontra-se em conformidade com as disposi¢cdes relevantes da Directivasobre
Maquinas (2006/42/EC)

* se encontra em conformidade com as provisdes das outras seguintes Directivas
EC

2014/30/EU(Directiva EMC), e

2000/14/EC (directiva sobre ruido) incluindo modificagdes (2005/88/EC)

Além disso, declaramos que

« as seguintes (partes/clausulas de) normas harmonizadas europeiasforam
utilizadas

EN 60335-1, EN 50636-2-100;

EN 62233, EN ISO 3744; EN 55014-1;

EN 55014-2

Nivel de poténcia sonora medido LWA: 99.7dB(A)

Nivel de poténcia sonora garantido 104 dB(A)

Método de avaliagéo de conformidade para o anexo V/ Directiva 2000/14/EC

Local, data: Changzhou, 22/07/2016 Assinatura: Gary Gao Naixin (BEng, CEng,
MIET) Vice-presidente de Engenharia o
g e
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